# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Research Corporation Technologies, Inc.	10/03/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE GOVERNORS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF ALBERTA	
Street Address:	4000, 8308-114 Street	
City:	Edmonton	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	T6N 1E4	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6022952

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (780)421-7951

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7804218133

Email: austint@bennettjones.ca

Correspondent Name: Bennett Jones LLP

Address Line 1: 1000 ATCO Centre, 10035 - 105 Street

Address Line 4: Edmonton, CANADA T5J 3N4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 60503.1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: **EDWARD YOO** 

Total Attachments: 2

500395478

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

**REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0065** 

**PATENT** 

## PATENT DEED OF ASSIGNMENT

"2007 AGREEMENT" means that certain Assignment Agreement between INSTITUTION and RCT dated April 27, 2007.

"INVENTORS" means any of Dr. Joel Weiner, Dr. Raymond Turner, Mr. Glen Zhang (named as GUIJIN ZHANG on YebF patent application) and any other person identified as an inventor of any of the PATENT RIGHTS.

"INVENTIONS" means the inventions made by one or more INVENTORS pertaining to protein expression and presentation from YebF or pertaining to membrane targeting translocation (mtt) and comprising the inventions that are the subject of the PATENT RIGHTS.

"INSTITUTION" means The Governors of the University of Alberta, with offices at Edmonton, Alberta, Canada T6G 2E1.

#### "PATENT RIGHTS" mean:

United States Patent No. 6,022,952, filed 4/1/1998, issued 2/8/2000 United States Patent No. 6,335,178, filed 5/28/1998, issued 1/1/2002 United States Patent Application No. 10/023,171, filed 12/17/2001 - now abandoned PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA1999/00272, filed 3/29/1999 EP Patent Application No. 09 911 542, filed 3/29/1999 CA Patent Application No. 2 324 974, filed 3/29/1999 - now abandoned AU Patent Application No. 3 020 899, filed 3/29/1999 - now abandoned

United States Patent Application No. 11/203,168, filed 8/15/2005 PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2005/001249, filed 8/15/2005 CA Patent Application No. 2 576 083, filed 8/15/2005

AU Patent Application No. 2005 274628, filed 8/15/2005

EP Patent Application No. 05774845.1, filed 8/15/2005

JP Patent Application No. 2007-526148, filed 8/15/2005

"RCT" means Research Corporation Technologies, Inc., 5210 E. Williams Circle, Suite 240, Tucson, Arizona 85711-4410.

## 1. BACKGROUND.

- The INVENTORS made the INVENTIONS described in the PATENT RIGHTS and assigned their entire right, title and interest in the INVENTIONS and the PATENT RIGHTS to INSTITUTION.
- Pursuant to the 2007 AGREEMENT, INSTITUTION assigned its entire right, title and interest in and to the INVENTIONS and the PATENT RIGHTS to RCT.
- The 2007 AGREEMENT is being terminated, and INSTITUTION now desires that the INVENTIONS and the PATENT RIGHTS be assigned by RCT back to INSTITUTION. RCT has agreed to make such assignment on the following terms and conditions:

# 2. ASSIGNMENT

- 2.1. RCT hereby assigns to INSTITUTION RCT's entire right, title and interest in:
- (a) the INVENTIONS;
- (b) the PATENT RIGHTS and all foreign, divisional and continuation, in whole or in part, applications based on the PATENT RIGHTS;
- (c) all patents resulting from the applications described in the PATENT RIGHTS and otherwise described in (b) above; and

1

PATENT REEL: 020092 FRAME: 0066

- (d) all reissues, extensions, renewals and reexaminations of the patents described in the PATENT RIGHTS and otherwise described in (c) above.
- This assignment will allow INSTITUTION to file the applications described in Paragraph 2.1 in its own name (but naming the INVENTORS as the inventors) in all countries of the world (where it is permissible) and the right to claim the benefit of the priority right provided by the International Convention of 1883, as amended.
- RCT hereby authorizes and requests the United States Patent Office and other national or regional patent offices throughout the world to issue to INSTITUTION all patents described in Paragraph 2.1 that may be issued or granted.
- RCT agrees to execute any further lawful documents that INSTITUTION deems reasonably necessary to fully protect INSTITUTION's interest in the INVENTIONS, the PATENT RIGHTS and the other items described in Paragraph 2.1.
- RCT represents that it has not granted to anyone any right or license to use or practice under the PATENT RIGHTS except under this Assignment.
- PCT represents that its right title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS have not

	been encumbered in any way, except by this Assignment has been or will be signed by RCT.	gnment, and that no document that conflicts with this
	RESEARCH CORPORATION TECHNOLOGIES, IN	Date: October 3, 2007
N N	Shaun A. Kifkpatrick President & Chief Executive Officer STATE OF ARIZONA )	
	known to be the President and Chief Executive Of	fore me personally came Shaun A. Kirkpatrick, to me fficer of Research Corporation Technologies, Inc., the e executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of the
	Much fundo Notary Públic	My Commission Expires: 2/29/2008  KIERAN S. FASSE  NOTARY PUBLIC  PIMA COUNTY, ARIZONA  MY COMM. EXPIRES 02-29-2008

2

**RECORDED: 11/09/2007**